STATED MEETING - CITY COUNCIL - SEPTEMBER 11, 2018

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held on Tuesday, September 11, 2018 in
Council Chambers, 120 North Duke Street, (Rear Annex) Lancaster, PA, at 7:30 p.m., with
President Reichenbach presiding.

The Council led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Present — Chris Ballentine, Faith Craig, Janet Diaz, Ismail Smith-Wade-El, Pete Soto and
President Reichenbach — 6
Excused — John Graupera - 1

The minutes of the meeting of Council for August 28, 2018 were approved by a unanimous
roll-call vote.

PROCLAMATIONS, HONORS, AWARDS AND RESOLUTIONS OF RECOGNITION

Mayor Sorace presented a commendation honoring Capt. Kenneth Wright for his more than
27 years of service to the City. Capt. Wright began his career as a firefighter and retired as the
City’s fire marshal.

Capt. Wright noted that it is the anniversary of the September 11, 2001 attacks, in which
many firefighters, police officers and ordinary citizens gave their lives helping others. He said he
was proud that firefighters serve their communities and stand as the first line of defense. He was
proud of the Lancaster Fire Bureau and to have served as a firefighter.

President Reichenbach read a proclamation marking First Responders Appreciation Day,
which honors firefighters and other emergency responders on the anniversary of the September 11
attacks.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Ivan Acosta-Valez noted that Lancaster was sued in federal court in the 1970s, in Lopez v.
City of Lancaster. He said the court order stipulated the City’s procedure for civilian complaints. He
asked the City administration to research the case. Additionally, he recommended that the City
police reestablish a civilian review panel to mediate complaints; that the City consider installing
stop signs with flashing lights where there are multiple stop-sign violations; and called for
installation of stripes at crosswalks. He also expressed concern about drug use in Musser Park.

Jonathan Paul Fox, formerly of West Walnut Street, thanked Council members and others
for their past support of Have A Heart, a prison reform advocacy group.

REPORTS REQUESTED BY COUNCIL

Carl Patterson and Michael Prescott, introduced themselves as the AmeriCorps VISTA
volunteers serving in the City of Lancaster under the Bloomberg foundation-funded “Love Your
Block™ program.



Mr. Patterson said he is a 2015 Franklin & Marshall College graduate who opted to remain
in Lancaster. Mr. Prescott said he moved to Lancaster in 2016, when he accompanied his wife, who
is doing a residency program at Lancaster General Hospital. He has since volunteered with Church
World Service and with other community organizations.

The Love Your Block program will focus on Howard Avenue. They will engage
neighborhood residents by organizing a block party, conducting a neighborhood needs survey and
researching neighborhood demographics. They will also create a social media page for the Office of
Community Engagement and begin collecting stories of neighborhood residents.

They will report to Council on a quarterly basis.

REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE — Mr. Soto, said his committee met on September 4 and
reviewed Council Resolution No. 54-2018, regarding Suicide Prevention Awareness Month, and
Administration Bill No. 12-2018, which would create summary offenses for possession and use of
small amounts of marijuana. Both of those items are on the agenda.

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Mr. Ballentine said his committee met September 4 and heard a
presentation from Heather Sharp, executive director of the Lancaster Public Library, about the
library and library use by the community. Mayor Sorace stated in the committee meeting that
Lancaster City has supported the library though a Community Engagement line item in the City’s
annual budget. Additionally, the committee reviewed Administration Resolution No. 55-2018,
which would authorize lease-purchase agreements for the City’s acquisition of fire apparatus.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE — Ms. Diaz made a motion to appoint Randolph Hernandez to the
Human Relations Commission. Mr. Hernandez's term would begin immediately and continue
through September 10, 2019. Additionally, Ms. Diaz’s motion included the appointment of
Marshall Snively to the City Revitalization & Improvement Zone Authority. Mr. Snively’s term
would begin immediately and continue through January 6, 2021. And, to the Sign Commission, Ms.
Diaz moved to appoint Darcy Young. Ms. Young’s term would begin immediately and continue
through August 31, 2021.

Mr. Smith-Wade-El seconded the motion and the appointments were approved by a unanimous roll-
call vote of Council members.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE — President Reichenbach reported that Council met as the
Committee of the Whole on September 4 and reviewed Resolution No. 56-2018, which recognizes
Hispanic Heritage Month. That resolution is on the agenda for action. A second proposed
resolution, which would have created a Representation Week, did not have the support of school
district officials and was not moved forward by the committee.

LEGISLATIVE AGENDA

Consider the following applications and recommendations from the Historical Architectural
Review Board for improvements to properties within the Historic District:



1. Gaudenzia Vantage Inc., owner of 206 East King Street, requests installation of a wall-
mounted sign on the building’s facade.

2. First Presbyterian Church-Lancaster, owner of 140 East Orange Street, requests construction
of a new monument sign within an existing planting bed in front of the church’s eastern
wing.

(These applications were recommended for approval by the Historical Architectural Review
Board.)

Mr. Soto made a motion to approve the Historical Architectural Review Board’s
recommendation to grant the applications. Mr. Ballentine seconded the motion and it was approved
by a unanimous roll-call vote of Council members.

ORDINANCES FOR FIRST READING
Administration Bill No. 12-2018, (the title) was read by the City Clerk as follows:

An ordinance of the Council of the City of Lancaster acknowledging the adoption by
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device, and Cosmetic
Act; finding that it is necessary to promote the general safety and welfare of the public by
establishing a mechanism to process the minor non-violent offenses of personal possession or
personal use of a small amount of marijuana and/or personal possession of marijuana
paraphernalia within the City of Lancaster; establishing definitions; establishing the
procedures to be followed when a police officer finds one to be in personal possession of a
small amount of marijuana, or to have had personal use of a small amount of marijuana;
when a police officer finds one to be in personal possession of marijuana paraphernalia;
providing penalties for violation of the ordinance; and providing for repeal of inconsistent
ordinances; providing for the severability of the ordinance; and providing that the ordinance
shall take effect in accordance with Pennsylvania law.

Mr. Smith-Wade-El moved to amend the bill with the following additions and changes to
Section 5, Penalties:

e Inserting a new Part B, which states: “The penalty for a third violation of Section 3 of this
Ordinance relating to possession of a small amount of marijuana shall be a fine of $125.00;”

¢ Inserting a new Part D, which states: “The penalty for a third violation of Section 3 of this
Ordinance relating to personal use of marijuana shall be a fine of $125.00;”

» Inserting a new Part F, which states: “The penalty of a third violation of Section 4 of this
Ordinance relating to personal possession of marijuana paraphernalia shall be a fine of
$125.00;”

e Changing Subsequent Offenses to state: “A person is only eligible to be charged under this
Ordinance for three (3) offenses within a five (5) year period. All subsequent offenses shall
be charged in accordance with Federal and Pennsylvania law;”

e Changing Part E to a new Part H, which will state: “The Court may, in its discretion,
suspend the fine imposed under this Section if the person found guilty agrees to and does, in
fact, perform such community service as the Court deems appropriate, of as much as nine
(9) hours for the first and second offense and twelve (12) hours for the third offense.”







